Cost of products and services sold –9,296 –7,238 –3,417 –2,500 –12,146 –10,088

Gross profit 1,580 1,131 562 365 2,094 1,645

Sales and administrative expenses –1,073 –788 –380 –264 –1,405 –1,119

Other operating income 146 44 36 15 184 83

Other operating expenses –54 –16 –26 –5 –66 –28

Operating result 599 371 193 111 808 580

Net financial items –114 –70 –42 –23 –142 –98

Result after financial items 485 301 150 88 666 482

Income tax –138 –90 –35 –31 –199 –151

Result for the period 347 211 115 57 466 331

Result for the period attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 333 206 109 55 449 322

 – non-controlling interests 14 5 6 2 17 9

Earnings per share, SEK 1) 2) 9.42 5.84 3.10 1.54 12.70 9.12

Average number of shares, in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

Outstanding shares at the end of the year, in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

1) Earnings per share before and after dilution.
2) Earnings per share calculated by dividing the result for the period attributable to parent company shareholders by the average number of

outstanding shares during the period.

INCOME STATEMENTS

January – September Third quarter
Last 12
months

Full year
2021MSEK 2022 2021 2022 2021

Result for the period 347 211 115 57 466 331

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Remeasurements after tax –3 – –1 – 3 6

Items that will be reclassified to the income statement

Translation differences after tax 477 118 200 43 537 178

Hedging of net investment abroad after tax –97 –6 –41 –2 –99 –8

Other comprehensive income 377 112 158 41 441 177

Total comprehensive income for the period 724 323 273 98 907 508

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 710 318 267 96 889 499

 – non-controlling interests 14 5 6 2 18 9

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12 ELANDERS | Q3 2022

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

January – September Third quarter
Last 12
months

Full year
2021MSEK 2022 2021 2022 2021

Result after financial items 485 301 150 88 666 482

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow 759 606 287 210 1,001 848

Paid tax –111 –91 –34 –35 –148 –128

Changes in working capital –462 –230 –153 –22 –371 –139

Cash flow from operating activities 670 586 250 241 1,148 1,063

Net investments in intangible and tangible assets –135 –61 –54 –23 –202 –128

Acquired and divested operations –44 –113 –44 –67 –1,198 –1,267

Change in long-term receivables –1 2 0 0 –3 0

Cash flow from investing activities –180 –173 –98 –91 –1,402 –1,394

Amortization of borrowing debts –94 –2,074 –34 –1,851 –96 –2,075

Amortization of lease liabilities –570 –481 –196 –162 –737 –648

New loans – 1,934 – 1,934 1,155 3,089

Other changes in long- and short-term borrowing 257 –49 232 –47 106 –200

Dividend to shareholders –127 –110 – – –130 –112

Cash flow from financing activities –535 –779 2 –125 298 54

Cash flow for the period –45 –366 154 25 44 –277

Liquid funds at the beginning of the period 898 1,101 764 743 786 1,101

Translation difference 103 50 38 18 103 74

Liquid funds at the end of the period 956 786 956 786 956 898

Net debt at the beginning of the period 5,249 2,854 6,304 3,071 3,253 2,854

Translation difference 708 27 302 14 750 69

Acquired and divested operations –4 114 –4 83 884 1,002

Changes with cash effect –73 –203 –7 –110 753 624

Changes with no cash effect 1,347 461 632 195 1,586 700

Net debt at the end of the period 7,227 3,253 7,227 3,253 7,227 5,249

Operating cash flow 715 575 229 208 36 –105

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

13ELANDERS | Q3 2022

30 Sep.
31 Dec.

2021MSEK 2022 2021

ASSETS

Intangible assets 4,996 3,263 4,517

Tangible assets 4,694 2,406 3,372

Other fixed assets 452 290 352

Total fixed assets 10,142 5,959 8,241

Inventories 746 392 400

Accounts receivable 2,184 1,703 1,822

Other current assets 764 464 438

Cash and cash equivalents 956 786 898

Total current assets 4,649 3,344 3,559

Total assets 14,792 9,303 11,800

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 3,780 3,122 3,304

LIABILITIES

Non-interest-bearing long-term liabilities 271 194 253